+ 248 °C / 0.23 bar + 217 °C), an asynchronous
Generator 999 kWel and a Recuperator.
The DH section (i.e. the interface between the ORC and
the DH network) includes a water – cooled condenser
exploiting turbine outflow for the DH demands in
wintertime and an air – cooled condenser for the surplus
heat in summertime or in wintertime partial load demand.

The main results of the plant’s heat balance are
summarized in Table 6.

50 International Journal of Sustainable Energy Planning and Management Vol. 04 2014

Introduction of renewable energy sources in the district heating system of greece

2222233468
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

0

50

100

150

200

N
P

V

250

300

40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120

Heat�selling�price��(€/MWh‐th)

Financial�scheme�A

P
ay

ba
ck

 p
er

io
d

IR
R

 %

NPV (mil.€)
Payback period
IRR%

Figure 2: Sensitivity analysis regarding heat selling price (K3:

Biomass boilers).

Table 5: Sensitivity analysis regarding cost of biomass for scenarios K2: Biomass CHP and K3: Biomass boilers.

K2 - Biomass CHP K3 - Biomass boilers

Financing scheme A

Payback Payback
Cost of biomass period period IRR
(€ /MWh-th) NPV (€ ) (years) IRR (%) NPV (€ ) (years) (%)

20% 37.61 −2.10 mil. € >25 4.72 −8.07 mil. € >25 −2.02
15% 36.04 20.68 mil. € 18 7.68 −1.50 mil. € >25 3.82
10% 34.47 43.45 mil. € 14 10.54 5.07 mil. € 17 8.80
5% 32.91 66.08 mil. € 11 13.34 11.59 mil. € 10 13.49
0% 31.34 88.85 mil. € 9 16.15 18.16 mil. € 8 18.18
−5% 29.77 111.62 mil. € 7 18.97 24.73 mil. € 6 22.95
−10% 28.21 134.25 mil. € 6 21.80 31.25 mil. € 5 27.82
−15% 26.64 157.02 mil. € 6 24.69 37.82 mil. € 4 32.88
−20% 25.07 179.80 mil. € 5 27.63 44.39 mil. € 4 38.09

Heat selling price equal to 43.50 € /MWh-th

3.2.2. Economic evaluation
Based on the techno economic data and assumptions of
paragraph 2.2 and the technical results of paragraph
3.2.1, the overall investment indices are deduced and
presented in Table 7, while Figure 4 depicts the
evolution of the cumulative discounted cash flow over
time.

Therefore this is a moderately profitable investment,
eligible to JESSICA (Joint European Support for
Sustainable Investment in City Areas, [20]) funding
mechanism. The application that Ptolemaida DH
Company submitted for entering JESSICA included the
financing scheme of Table 8, which results in a quite